

Title Exe. 18 of 2018

Order No.27 dated 20.11.2025.

Today is fixed for passing order.

DHR filed hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the DHR stated that the Bailiff was unable to execute the decree and as such the police help as prayed for was allowed by this Court. The DHR had prayed for assistance of one ASI, two Male Constable and two Female Constable from the U.N. Pur PS. It was informed to the Ld. Court by the concerned police station that the DHR had to deposit a sum of Rs. 83,140/- before the concerned office. The amount is too heavy for the decree holder. Hence the DHR prays for giving a direction to the OC, U.N. Pur PS to reconsider the amount of police cost to execute the decree.

Heard. Considered.

After perusal of the record it is seen that the DHR has prayed for assistance of one ASI, two Male Constable and two Female Constable from the U.N. Pur PS. The cost of police help as assessed by the office of the SP, Howrah Rural District amounting to Rs. 83,140/- vide Memo No. 1244/E dated 01.08.2025. It seems that the cost amounting to Rs. 83,140/- is creating unnecessary burden on the DHR as it is too much high. Moreover, there is no detailed explanation as to how such high amount of cost has been assessed. The concerned SP is hereby requested to look into the matter and reconsider the cost assessment for one ASI, two Male Constable and two Female Constable from the U.N. Pur PS.

Hence, it is

**ORDERED**

that the application dated 14.11.2025 for reconsideration is hereby allowed and disposed of without any order as to costs.

Fixing 11.12.2025 for reply from the police authority.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the SP, Howrah Rural District.

D/C by me

C. J. (Jr. Divn.)  
Amta, Howrah

C. J. (Jr. Divn.)  
Amta, Howrah

Title Exe. 18 of 2018

Order No.27 dated 20.11.2025.

Today is fixed for passing order.

DHR filed hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the DHR stated that the Bailiff was unable to execute the decree and as such the police help as prayed for was allowed by this Court. The DHR had prayed for assistance of one ASI, two Male Constable and two Female Constable from the U.N. Pur PS. It was informed to the Ld. Court by the concerned police station that the DHR had to deposit a sum of Rs. 83,140/- before the concerned office. The amount is too heavy for the decree holder. Hence the DHR prays for giving a direction to the OC, U.N. Pur PS to reconsider the amount of police cost to execute the decree.

Heard. Considered.

After perusal of the record it is seen that the DHR has prayed for assistance of one ASI, two Male Constable and two Female Constable from the U.N. Pur PS. The cost of police help as assessed by the office of the SP, Howrah Rural District amounting to Rs. 83,140/- vide Memo No. 1244/E dated 01.08.2025. It seems that the cost amounting to Rs. 83,140/- is creating unnecessary burden on the DHR as it is too much high. Moreover, there is no detailed explanation as to how such high amount of cost has been assessed. The concerned SP is hereby requested to look into the matter and reconsider the cost assessment for one ASI, two Male Constable and two Female Constable from the U.N. Pur PS.

Hence, it is

**ORDERED**

that the application dated 14.11.2025 for reconsideration is hereby allowed and disposed of without any order as to costs.

Fixing 11.12.2025 for reply from the police authority.

Sd/-

C. J. (Jr. Divn.)

Amta, Howrah

Memo No.

Date:

**Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:**

1. Superintendent of Police, Howrah Rural District.

C. J. (Jr. Divn.)

Amta, Howrah